

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-05-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2015AP2638-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

VICTORIA M. WARD,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
TWO ORDERS DENYING MOTIONS FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ALL FILED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE DANIEL L. KONKOL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The circuit court properly entered judgment of conviction and properly denied Ward’s motion for postconviction relief.	3
A. The circuit court properly excluded evidence of what Corporal Zientek overheard during a conversation between Detective Stachula and Ward.	4
B. The circuit court properly denied Ward’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim without an evidentiary hearing.....	6
1. Applicable legal principles and standard of review.	7
2. The circuit court properly denied Ward’s ineffective assistance claim without a hearing because the record conclusively demonstrates that she is not entitled to relief.	8

	Page
C. The trial court properly admitted evidence that a firearm was found under Ward’s mattress.	17
II. Ward is not entitled to a new trial in the interest of justice.	20
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graff v. Roop</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 603, 97 N.W.2d 393 (1959)	20
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972)	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	7, 8, 17
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Guerard</i> , 2004 WI 85, 273 Wis. 2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12	7
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115	21
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis. 2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	20
 Statute	
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	20
